29

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

4.   Defined benefit member liabilities (cont.)

(c) Defined contribution (accumulation) related balances held by other non-defined benefit members

within the sub-plan

Defined benefit member liabilities also include additional defined contribution (accumulation) related balances held
by other non-defined benefit members within the sub-plans. Defined contribution balances are fully matched /
supported by investments which are held separately to the investments supporting the defined benefit liabilities.
Whilst these balances are not defined benefit in nature, they are included in the overall liabilities as the members
form part of the sub-plans from a legal and reporting perspective.

Sensitivity analysis

The following are sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for the investment return and rate of salary adjustment
assumptions for the sub-plans.

Range assumed at
reporting date

Reasonable
possible
change

Amount of
(increase) /

decrease in accrued
benefit liabilities

Assumptions for the various sub-plans1   $'000

Investment return
3.5% - 7.0% + 1.0%, - 1.0% 50,928 (56,223)

(2023: 3.5% - 6.8%) + 1.0%, - 1.0% 52,776 (60,839)

Salary adjustment rate

2.0% - 5.0% + 1.0%, - 1.0% (8,627) 10,511

(2023: 2.0% - 5.0%) + 1.0%, - 1.0% (12,541) 11,245

1There were 20 (2023: 23) defined benefit sub-plans within the Fund as at 30 June 2024.

AMP Super Fund

30

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

5.   Defined benefit plans additional liability and financial position information

The table below shows defined benefit plans where underlying net assets were greater or (less) than vested benefits
and accrued benefits:

 Vested benefits Accrued benefits

Difference  Difference

2024 2023 2024 2023

Defined benefit plan number $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

9052875 394 279 642 511

[…]

Currency risk is managed by ensuring all investment activities are undertaken in accordance with established
mandate limits and investment strategies.

AMP Super Fund

41

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

19.   Financial risk management (cont.)

(c) Investment risk (cont.)

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Fund is directly exposed to interest rate risk from its holdings of fixed income investments including term
deposits and debt securities. The Fund is also indirectly exposed through the fixed income investments held by
managed investment schemes in which the Fund is invested. Exposures are managed by investment managers in
line with the strategy of the investment option, which could include the use of interest rate swaps and other derivative
instruments.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrate the impact on profit on superannuation activities from a +/-100 basis points (bp)
(2023: +/-100 bp) change in Australian and international interest rates:

   2024 2023

Impact on profit
from

superannuation
activities

Impact on profit
from

superannuation
activities

Increase /
(Decrease)

Increase /
(Decrease)

Change in variables   2024 / 2023  $000 $000

Interest rate risk

Impact of a change in Australian and international
interest rates

+100 bp / +100 bp 19,715 20,111

-100 bp / -100 bp (19,715) (20,111)

iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether
caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the
market. The Fund has investments in directly held listed and unlisted equity instruments, managed investment
schemes and investments in life insurance policies, which exposes it to price risk. Price risk is managed by
investment managers in line with their investment mandates or in line with the strategy of the investment option.
This could include the use of futures, options and other derivative instruments to hedge exposures.

As the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in
the Income statement, all changes in market conditions will directly affect investment income.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the effect on net assets/investments from a reasonably possible change in price:

2024 2023
Effect on net

assets /
investment

returns

Effect on net
assets /

investment
returns

Increase
(Decrease)

Increase
(Decrease)

Change in variables   2024 / 2023 $000 $000

Price risk
Impact of a change in net assets / investment
returns

+15% / (+15%) 6,272,208 6,743,858

-15% / (-15%) (6,272,208) (6,743,858)

AMP Super Fund

42

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

19.   Financial risk management (cont.)

(c) Investment risk (cont.)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that investments in equity instruments of other entities will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or factors affecting all
instruments traded in the market. The Fund holds equity instruments which exposes it to equity price risk.

As the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in
the Income statement, all changes in market conditions will directly affect net investment income.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the effect on net assets/investments from a reasonably possible change in price:

2024 2023
Effect on net

assets /
investment

returns

Effect on net
assets /

investment
returns

Increase
(Decrease)

Increase
(Decrease)

Change in variables   2024 / 2023 $000 $000

Equity price risk
Impact of a change in net assets / investment
returns

+15% / (+15%) 1,186,810 926,403

-15% / (-15%) (1,186,810) (926,403)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of financial instruments or
contracts are entered into with the same counterparty or where a number of counterparties are engaged in similar
business activities that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes
in economic or other conditions.

The Fund is directly exposed to credit risk through its cash deposits and its investments in term deposits, debt